

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 17  
*Counsel for the Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. MR. SHELBY’S IN FORMA PAUPERIS MOTION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE HE HAS NOT ACCRUED ANY STRIKES WITHIN THE MEANING OF §1915 AND THE THREAT OF IMMINENT DANGER WAS NOT ASSESSED ..... 7

    A. This Court Should Affirm the Fourteenth Circuit’s Decision, Allowing Mr. Shelby to Proceed IFP Because a *Heck* Dismissal, Standing Alone, Does Not Constitute a Strike Within the Meaning of §1915 ..... 8

        1. Mr. Shelby’s Prior Actions are Not Strikes Because a Heck Dismissal is Not Automatically Frivolous or Malicious, nor Does it Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May be Granted ..... 9

        2. *Heck* Acts as an Affirmative Defense, Not a Jurisdictional Bar ..... 12

    B. Alternatively, This Court Should Affirm the Fourteenth Circuit’s Decision, Allowing Mr. Shelby to Proceed IFP Because the District Court Erred in Ignoring the Threat of Imminent Danger in the Form of Serious Bodily Harm ..... 15

II. THE OBJECTIVE REASONABLENESS STANDARD APPROPRIATELY PROTECTS PRETRIAL DETAINEES’ RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS IN FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIMS 17

    A. Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Requires More Protection Than the Eighth Amendment ..... 17

    B. Officer Campbell Need Not be Subjectively Aware That His Unreasonable Indifference Would Produce Life Threatening Injury for it to be Unreasonable ..... 19

        1. Consider the Facts and Circumstances ..... 20

2. Consider the Policies and Practices .....22

C. Officer Campbell Demonstrated Deliberate Indifference in Protecting Mr. Shelby’s  
Right to Due Process by Neglecting His Professional Obligations .....25

CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*, 335 U.S. 331 (1948) ..... 7

*Bell v. Wolfish*, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... *passim*

*Charron v. Allen*, 37 F.4th 483 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 15

*Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt*, 139 S.Ct. 1507 ..... 9

*Coleman v. Tollefson*, 575 U.S. 532 (2015) ..... 9, 10

*Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.*, 532 U.S. 424 (2001) ..... 5

*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) ..... 25

*Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 17, 26, 27

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 1970 ..... *passim*

*Graham v. Connor*, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 20, 21

*Hudson v. Palmer*, 468 U.S..... 26

*Kingsley v. Hendrickson*, 576 U.S. 2466 (2015) ..... *passim*

*Ingraham v. Wright*, 430 U.S. 651..... 17

*Jones v. Bock*, 549 U.S. 199 (2007) ..... 7, 8

*Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez*, 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)..... *passim*

*Ornelas v. U.S.*, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 5

*Rhodes v. Chapman*, 452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... 18, 26

*Spencer v. Kemna.*, 523 U.S. 1 (1998) ..... 11

*U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC*, 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018) ..... 5

**Federal Circuit Court Cases**

*Ashley v. Dilworth*, 147 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2nd Cir. 2017) .....	17, 25, 26
<i>Davis v. Kansas Dept. of Corr.</i> , 507 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Gibbs v. Roman</i> , 116 F.3d 83 (3d Cir.1997).....	15
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis County, Kentucky</i> , 60 F.4th 305 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Jiron v. City of Lakewood</i> , 392 F.3d 410 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Kastner v. Texas</i> , 332 Fed. Appx. 980 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Malik v. McGinnis</i> , 293 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Mejia v. Harrington</i> , 541 Fed.Appx. 709 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Pettus v. Morgenthau</i> , 554 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Pinson v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 964 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't.</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 10, 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	17, 18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	1, 7, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(i).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915(h).....	7

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 10
